
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: l.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), T Cummings, R Gold, 

J Harris, K Leach, B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, 
Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

Place:  Virtual (Live Streamed) 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions in advance of the meeting on matters considered at the last 

meeting and set out in the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s 
meeting. Questions should be submitted in advance to 

democratic.services@bury.gov.uk no later than Friday 22 January.  
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th December 2020 are 

attached. 
 

5   BURY 2030 UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
A presentation will be given at the meeting. Copy of presentation slides 

attached. 
 

6   CORPORATE PLAN 2020-22  (Pages 23 - 46) 

 
A report is attached. 

 

7   COVID RELATED GRANTS UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 70) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth is attached. 

 

8   GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE REPRESENTATIVE - UPDATE   
 

To receive a verbal update from Councillor David Jones, the Council’s 
representative on the GM Police, Fire and Crime Panel. 

 

9   REGENERATION UPDATE   

 
To receive an update from the Leader of the Council. 
 

10   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bury.gov.uk


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 10 December 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, B Mortenson, 

M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker 
and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillor E O’Brien and T Tariq. 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

 Councillor K Leach 

 

 

OSC.1  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Karen Leach. 
 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 7 as she was employed in the 

education sector within a local school. 
 
 

OSC.3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No members of the public were present virtually to ask questions and none had 
been pre submitted to the committee under this item. 
 

OSC.4  MINUTES  
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 16th September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
That the Minutes of the call-in meeting held on the 2nd November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the inclusion of 

three questions raised at the meeting by Councillor Harris being added into the 
minutes. 

 

OSC.5  COVID 19  UPDATE  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive, Lynne Ridsdale updated Members on the high risk 
situation Bury found itself in at this moment in time with high Covid infection 

figures. The first review of tiers would be announced next week by central 
government and a brief presentation was made on living with Covid and the key 
priorities to date. 

 
A recap of the recovery programme was explained along with details of the 

Council’s corporate plans for building back better which would be incorporated in 
the Bury 2030 strategy.  
 

Document Pack Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020  

 
 

 
2 

The Bury plan to manage Covid was by delivery of 4 work streams which would be 
underpinned by the finance. 
 

Councillor Walker commented on Covid figures across GM and while other towns 
seemed to have reduced, the figures for Bury had increased.  It was explained 

that the data for Bury was steady and whilst some towns had seen a reduction the 
level across GM was fluid.  
 

The Chair commented on the number of volunteers available at the start of the 
outbreak and would a similar number be available again if required. It was 

reported that there was still enough capacity of people on call if required as some 
had returned to their places of employment. A volunteer strategy would be worked 
on and there was a need at present for marshals around the testing centres.  

The Chair added that rough sleepers had been temporarily placed in hotels back in 
March, would there be a repeat of this. It was reported that a different approach 

would be undertaken with a dispersal of them across accommodation in the area 
rather than all in one location.  
 

Councillor Susan Southworth added that volunteers had been invaluable although 
parents with primary school aged children would be unable to help out if schools 

were to close again. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
That the contents of the presentation and report be noted. 

 

OSC.6  INITIAL BUDGET UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for finance and growth 
presented a report about setting the 2021/22 Budget.  

 
The context in which financial planning is being undertaken was perhaps the most 
complex and difficult of recent times. When the Council’s 2020/21 budget was set 

uncertainties around Government policy and funding through the Comprehensive 
Spending Review, Local Government Finance Settlement, the Fairer Funding 

Review, the Business Rates Retention Review and potentially other major reforms 
existed.  Whilst a challenging situation then, this was without the emergence and 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, which would continue to have a significant 

financial impact on finances and on the wider economic position of the borough 
and region, for some time to come.   

 

The extent of how long this would last economy wise cannot be predicted but will 
bring additional pressures in demand for the services provided by the Council and 

partners. The significant financial impact of Covid-19 cannot be underestimated 
and as the economic impact of Wave 1 is still unfolding the potential for an even 
greater impact of Wave 2 and beyond is one which the Council needs to consider 

and plan for.  
 

Members of the committee were provided with a summary of the report which 
included:- 

 The revised financial position. 

 Managing shortfalls via a combination of reserves, budget reductions and 

Document Pack Page 4



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 
3 

efficiencies through transformation. 
 The overall financial position over a 4 year period.  
 Levels of reserves. 

 
Councillor Powell commented on the community climate funding and it was 

reported that partner would be used to deliver more tree planting for less costs. 
 
Councillor Mortenson asked about funding for the regeneration of Radcliffe and it 

was stated that the finance earmarked for that project would be protected.  
 
Councillor Harris expressed concerns on overspending and the use of reserves. 

She also enquired if the Council had applied to the Bellwin scheme, which 
provided discretionary funds to help councils who face an undue financial burden 

as a result of large-scale emergencies. It was reported that the Council would 
expect to apply soon and careful consideration would be undertaken in terms of 
what the claim would be for. 

 
Councillor Harris asked about work undertaken to engage a partner to lead on 

design and discovery analysis and it was reported that this had been applied for 
but not awarded to date.  
 

The impact of Covid had also meant an overspend in some departments  
which would affect the delivery of some services provided. A discussion  

took place about an external transformation partner and there was a worry  
from some Members about the high costs of external consultants.  
 

Councillor Smith asked if reserves would be used to make up the income  
shortfall from the closure of civic venues and car parking. She also had  

concerns about the possible closure of nurseries in the borough and the  
regression of children since the first lockdown. 
 

The Leader reported that making savings would be difficult but working  
more closely with the local community, new partnerships and public sector  

reforms could help matters.  
 
Councillor Vernon enquired if a full break down of extra Covid related costs  

would be made available. It was reported that a monthly breakdown was  
provided to central government  

 
The Chair provided comments on Manchester airport and the loss of a  

dividend and loan interest repayment due to the impact of Covid on the  
travel industry which was detailed in the report. 
 

The Chair also enquired about Council tax collection and it was reported  
that a mid-range scenario would be applied to the position of recovery. 

 
Discussions also took place on the funding created to support transformation with 
the expectation that long term savings would be delivered via this scheme. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the contents of report be noted. 

Document Pack Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020  

 
 

 
4 

 

OSC.7  EDUCATION PERFORMANCE 
[...]
topic could feature on the agenda for the final committee of the municipal year in 
March.  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

OSC.8  AGILE WORKING  
 

Lynne Ridsdale provided the meeting with a presentation on a flexible working 
model for both the Council and CCG. 

 
An overview was provided on the Council estate and office space which included 
an update on the Town Hall building. 

 
An internal transformation programme would provide an agile approach to delivery 

and flexible working was key to achieve space, reduce costs and provide 
opportunity for eco leadership via reduced staff travel and large scale facilities 
management. 

 
Details were provided on why now was the correct timing to investigate agile 

working which would ease budget pressures and provide am immediate solution 
for the Town Hall. 
 

Document Pack Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020  

 
 

 
6 

An update was provided following the Cabinet meeting in mid-October about 
working from home unless by agree exception. 
 

The proposed flexible model was detailed in the presentation and included 
information on a structured evaluation and the outlined pilot delivery plan from 

2021 was explained. 
 
A number of questions were raised by the committee and these included was the 

Town Hall a listed building. Whilst the building was not listed there was an 
understanding of the civic importance to the borough. It was noted that a number 

of other local authorities had worked this way for some time and Members had 
found the set up workable.  
 

The Chair asked if the committee could be kept updated over the coming months. 
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted.  

 

OSC.9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
No other business was reported. 
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 

Chair  
 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9.07pm) 
 

 

Document Pack Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny

2030 Update

26 January 2021

D
ocum

ent 
[...]
h 2021

• Departmental plans

• Individual performance & development objectives

• First performance report Q1 

• Delivery outturn

• Inclusion objectives

• Key performance Indicators

Any Questions?

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                             

       

 

CORPORATE PLAN 2020-22 
Bury Council and NHS Bury CCG 

Our Corporate Plan 2020/22 sets out key themes, 

principles and deliverables to support the Borough of Bury 

as it recovers from the local impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic and builds a better and brighter future for our 

people, communities and businesses. Through this plan 

we set out the foundations from which new relationships, 

responsibilities and outcomes will emerge to support 

delivery of the Bury 2030 Strategy.   

 
 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23
A

genda Item
 6



Page 1 of 22 

Contents
 
Introduction ..........................................................................................................................................................................................2 

Who we are ..........................................................................................................................................................................................3 

What we do ..........................................................................................................................................................................................5 

Where are we now ...............................................................................................................................................................................6 

Where do we want to get to ..................................................................................................................................................................7 

Our Objectives ...................................................................................................
[...]
ncy Response & 
Recovery

Local Industrial 
Strategy

Budget Transformation

Bury 2030 Strategy

Carbon Neutral Healthy
Economically 

Strong
Inclusive Digital

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 30



Page 8 of 22 

Our Objectives 
 

Emergency Response and Recovery 
 
We could never have predicted the scale or impact the Covid-19 
pandemic. We responded promptly, with a focus on protecting the 
health and care system and delivery of an initial “ten point” 
recovery plan. We have now defined four clear priorities for the 
rest of 2020/21, to take us to the point of a vaccine. These are: 
Containing COVID by managing: 

• Infection prevention control including outbreak management 

• Restrictions, including enforcement  

• Tiers of intervention 

• Test, trace and supporting self-isolation  

• Mortality Planning  

• Plans for the vaccination programme 
Supporting our Health and Social Care System  

• Planned, Urgent & Community based Health & Care 

• Support for children in need of help and protection  

• Population Health including mental health 

• Strategic Finance 
Mitigating the impacts by supporting 

• children and families deemed vulnerable, to reduce the risks of 
widening inequalities;  

• schools, early years providers and FE colleges to mitigate the 
detrimental impacts of Covid-19 on learning; 

• establishing the Neighbourhood Model of integrated, early 
help, including community safety and cohesion; 

• Business and town centres including local jobs. 
Supporting Our Communities including 

• Communications and engagement 

• The provision of humanitarian aid; a network of volunteers; 
support to the lonely and those facing hardship through our 
Community Hubs. 
 

 
 
Bury 2030 Local Industrial Strategy 
 
We will drive the delivery of the Bury 2030 vision, with an initial focus 
only on those activities which drive recovery from the present 
emergency. This will include: 
 

• the health, wellbeing and connectedness of our people through 
a new physical
[...]
e 
approval of strategic objectives forms the basis of the annual performance review of the Chief Executive/Accountable Officer, 
following which all other performance reviews can begin on the basis of cascaded objectives.  

 
 
 

During the year the progress and impact of the Corporate Plan will 

be managed through quarterly reports to the Council’s Cabinet and 

CCG Governing Body. Reports will: 

• track delivery to confirm plans are being delivered; consider 

new prioritises and revise work plans  

• report on outcomes to evaluate the impact of our work on in 

improving the lives of our residents 

“Deep dive” challenge on particular work plans will be welcomed 

through the Scrutiny function and CCG Sub Committee structure. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 38



Page 16 of 22 

Our Corporate Plan 2020/22 – Delivery Plans by Department 
 
Business Growth and Infrastructure 

Priorities Timeframe Our Commitments Our Objectives 

CN HC EG IN DF ER FS TR IS 

Growth Strategy Q3 2020/21   ✓    ✓   

Council Strategic Asset Management Strategy  Q4 2020/21          

Housing Strategy (including review of affordable housing) Q3 2020/21  ✓ ✓     ✓  

Private Rented Strategy Q4 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

GMSF Q3 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

Northern Gateway Q3 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

Preferred option in respect to Bury Interchange to be approved Q3 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

5G network Q4 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

Economic Recovery Plan including Barclays Thriving Local 
Economies programme 

Q2 2020/21   ✓   ✓    

Town Centre Recovery Boards  Q2 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

Ramsbottom Town Centre Development Q2 2020/21  ✓ ✓      ✓ 

Prestwich Village Regeneration Q4 2020/21  ✓ ✓      ✓ 

Bury Town Centre Masterplan Q4 2020/21  ✓ ✓      ✓ 

Radcliffe SRF Q4 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

Estates Strategy Q3 2020/21        ✓  

Investment proposition approved to improve performance of the 
commercial estate 

Q4 2020/21   ✓    ✓   

Proposals approved in respect to One Public Estate programme Q4 2020/21   ✓      ✓ 

[...]

 
 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



Page 22 of 22 

One Commissioning Organisation 
 

Priorities  Timeframe Our Commitments Our Strategy 

CN HC EG IN DF ER FS TR IS 

Urgent Care System Transformation Q2 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Primary Care Programme including Primary Care Network 
Development 

Q2 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Children's Integrated Health and Care Commissioning including SEND Q2 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Health and Care System Recovery into Transformation Q2 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Local Outbreak Plan Q2 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Physical Activity Strategy Q3 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Community Health Service potential re-procurement Q3 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Q3 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Learning Disabilities Commissioning - Transformation Q3 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Discharge to Assess arrangements Q3 2020/21  ✓       ✓ 

Clinical and financial led rationalisation of secondary care services  Q3 2020/21  ✓       ✓ 

Tackling loneliness Q3 2020/21    ✓     ✓ 

Population health and health inequalities Q4 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Mental health reform and integration Q4 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Planned Care System Transformation Q4 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Quality and Assurance Frameworks review Q4 2020/21  ✓      ✓  

Health and Care System Enabling Frameworks - Estates, Workforce, 
Digitalisation, 

Q4 2020/21    ✓     ✓ 

Governance Review of OCO Q4 2020/21    ✓    ✓  

Community Based Health and care integration including LCO form and 
function 

Q4 2020/21    ✓    ✓  

DFG, Aids & Adaptations Strategy Q3 2021/22  ✓  ✓     ✓ 

Extra care/community care Q1 2021/21  ✓  ✓     ✓ 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINTY 

Meeting date:  26 January 2021 

Title of report:  Grant Support in Response to Covid 

Report by:  Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth 

Decision Type: Non- Key Decision 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

All 

  

Executive Summary 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In response to the Covid pandemic, the government has made available grants to local 

authorities both to support them with managing the costs and loss of income resulting from 

the pandemic and also to support businesses and other key sectors affected by the 

pandemic as well as individuals suffering from hardship. 

1.2 This report sets out the position in relation to grants received and how they have been 

utilised.  It should be note that the position on grants is fast changing with new 

announcements being made in response to different stages of the pandemic.  

Recommendations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 Note the totality of the grants received from the government in response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic; 

 Note the progress to date in allocating these grants. 

 

Background 

2.1 Bury Council has received a number of grants since the pandemic and a full breakdown is 

attached at Appendix 1.  As the pandemic has continued the government has announced 

new grant funding streams in recognition of the ongoing pressures on councils and to also  

fund new requirements. This means that the position on grants continues to change and is 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Document Pack Page 47 Agenda Item 7



likely to for the remainder of the current financial year.  As of 18 January 2021, the Council 

has received grants totalling £97.246m and a further £3.507m has been received for schools 

in Bury giving an overall total of £100.753m.  A summary position is set out in the diagram 

below. 

 

Table 1 

 

 

2.2 Of the £100.753m received, a total of £86.283m (86%) has been spent or committed leaving 

an uncommitted grant of £13.084mm.  It should be noted that some of the funding has only 

been received in the last few days and further information is set out later in the report. 

2.3 A summary on the financial positi
[...]
on a weekly basis  At the same time the Council is also bury of a fraud 

assurance framework and must comply with set criteria to minimise fraudulent clams.  Bury 

is complying fully with the requirements set by the Government including data sharing and 

more detailed analysis and checks.  Updates are being provided to the Council’s Audit 

Committee to provide assurances on the controls in place and any findings that emerge. 

 

3.2 The complexity and speed at which grants have been announced is placing considerable 

burdens on Revenues and Benefit and Economic Development Teams across all Local 

Authorities.  In some cases, system changes are needed to make the payments and to 

ensure compliance with the government’s criteria and these have to be developed before 

they can uploaded ont local systems.  Despite this, the teams across Bury including 

Revenues and Benefits, Economic Growth, Internal  Audit, Accounts Payable, Treasury 

Management, ICT, Communications and the Contact Centre have worked together to ensure 

that payments can be issued to businesses and families as quickly as possible. 

 

Document Pack Page 52



___________________________________________________________ 

Community impact / Contribution to the Bury 2030 Strategy 

Delivery of the Bury 2030 strategy is dependent pong resources being available.  The delivery of the 

strategy may be impacted by changes in funding and spending. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

24. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out 

as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to -  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do n
[...]
itional controls and governance 

and ensure that the overall position can be monitored as and when streams are fully 

allocated. 

 

____________________________________________________________   

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Document Pack Page 69



 

 

Paul Lakin 
Director Of Regeneration and Capital Growth 
 

____________________________________________________________ 

 

Background papers: 

Previous EPG and Cabinet Papers 

 
Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

  

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 Bury 2030 Update
	6 Corporate Plan 2020-22
	7 Covid Related Grants Update
	CabinetReportAdditionalRestrictionsGrantPhase2January2021Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
349 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 26 January 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, K Leach, 

B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth, 
D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor O’Brien – Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Growth 

Councillor Rafiq – Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and 
HR 
Councillor D Jones – Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Emergency Planning 
Lynne Ridsdale, Executive Director – Corporate Core & 

Deputy Chief Executive 
Lisa Kitto - Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital 

Growth  
 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 
 

 

OSC.481  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors D Jones and D Vernon declared personal interests in item 9, GM Police 
Representative Update, as retired Police Officers with Greater Manchester Police. 

 

OSC.482  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
A question had been submitted in advance of the meeting by Mr Smith Lawrence 

relating to the Regeneration Update. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded that there were no plans to slow the bringing 

forward of brownfield sites for development and reported on progress in respect of 
development plans in the borough. Reference was made to the Accelerated Land 

sales report submitted to Cabinet in November 2020. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to the building of social housing 

on Bury MBC land, the Leader highlighted that the issues raised are addressed 
through the Council’s Housing Strategy. Reference was made to previous and 

existing partnership and joint venture projects. An undertaking was given that as 
any future plans come forward, these plans will be fully discussed at Cabinet. 
 

OSC.483  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 January 2021  

 
 

 
350 

That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 10 December 2020, be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

OSC.484  BURY 2030 UPDATE  
 

In respect of Minute 06 of the last meeting, an update was provided on the Bellwin 
Scheme. The Leader reported that approval was still awaited from Government. 
With regard to the issue of design and discovery analysis it was reported that this 

work is underway through an agent. An undertaking was given to provide an 
update when a response is received.  

 
In respect of Minute 09 of the last meeting, Agile working, Councillor Walker 
requested a timeline with regard to the promised further consideration by the 

Committee. 
 

OSC.485  CORPORATE PLAN 2020-22  
 

The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update in respect 

of the Corporate Plan 2020-22. The Plan sets out key themes, principles and 
deliverables to support the Borough as it recovers from the local impact of the 

Covid-19 pandemic and looks to build a brighter future for residents, communities 
and businesses. The foundations from which new relationships, responsibilities and 
outcomes will emerge to support delivery of the Bury 2030 Strategy were outlined 

within the plan. 
 

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

 
 With regard to the issue of targets it was explained that a series of delivery 

plans, targets and outcomes, through the lens of Bury 2030, were in place 
along with developing key performance indicators. An undertaking was 

given to bring these to a future meeting. 
 

 Councillor Susan Southworth highlighted the issue of long term Covid and 

suggested this would require a flexible approach to working patterns and 
practices going forward.  The Chair suggested this matter be picked up as 

part of a planned update on the issue of agile working.  
 

 With regard to the issue of District Parking Charges, the Leader explained 

that these are charges levied within other townships. It was explained that 
the idea had been looked at from a carbon neutral perspective but will not 

be pursued. 
 

 The Chair suggested it would be useful to breakdown calls received by type 

as a means of managing staff resource to meet demands. Furthermore, the 
Chair raised the issue of the new Office 365 system as a means of 

monitoring staff activity.   
 
It was agreed:  

 
1. The report be noted. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 January 2021 

 
 

 
351 

2. That the Committee be kept regularly appraised in relation to the 
development of Agile Working, with updates to include the issues raised as 
part of the discussion set out above. 

 

OSC.486  COVID RELATED GRANTS UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Growth setting out the position in relation to grants 

received and how they have been utilised.  It was reported that the position on 
grants is fast changing with new announcements being made in response to 

different stages of the pandemic. 
 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Leader clarified that whilst 

government funding was welcome, it was not sufficient to fill the gap to meet all 
funding pressures, including from income losses where only 75% of some fees, 

charges and collection funds could be re-imbursed. 
 
During discussion of this item, the Leader explained how funding from the 

different schemes set out in the report had been applied to the provision of free 
school meals. 

 
It was agreed:  
 

The report be noted. 
 

OSC.487  GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE REPRESENTATIVE - UPDATE  
 

Councillor David Jones attended the meeting in his capacity as the Council’s 

representative on the Greater Manchester Police, Crime, Fire and Rescue Panel. 
Councillor Jones provided the Committee with a verbal update following a recent 

inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Policing which had highlighted serious 
failings around crime recording and the protection of vulnerable people. 

 
Councillor Jones outlined the role of the Police, Crime, Fire and Rescue Panel in 
relation to scrutinising Greater Manchester Police and gave an overview in respect 

of the briefings they had received on the issue. An improvement plan had been 
drawn up which includes a new complaints line and improvements to the crime 

recording unit. It was reported that a further meeting of the Panel was scheduled 
for 29 January.  
 

During discussion of this item, Members raised concerns about the level of 
oversight and scrutiny of the performance of Greater Manchester Police.  

 
 
It was agreed:  

 
The report be noted. 

 

OSC.488  REGENERATION UPDATE  
 

The Leader of the Council gave a presentation to the committee providing an 
overview of regeneration and growth aspects within the borough. The presentation 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 January 2021  

 
 

 
352 

set out details of the delivery of specific regeneration schemes within townships, 
including an update on the work across Greater Manchester and the One Public 
Estate programme. 

 
It was agreed:  

 
That the update be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 

Chair  
 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.15 pm) 
 
 


